

No. 06-157

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAY F. HEIN, DIRECTOR, WHITE HOUSE OFFICE OF FAITH-BASED
AND COMMUNITY INITIATIVES, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC., et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR LEGAL AND RELIGIOUS HISTORIANS AND LAW
SCHOLARS PAUL FINKELMAN, JOYCE APPLEBY, CARL T.
BOGUS, ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, NORMAN DORSEN,
RONALD B. FLOWERS, EDWIN S. GAUSTAD, STEVEN G.
GEY, BETH SIMONE NOVECK, ROBERT M. O'NEIL,
EDWARD A. PURCELL, JR., FRANK S. RAVITCH, NADINE
STROSSEN, LAURA UNDERKUFFLER, AND SAMUEL L.
WEBB AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

STEVEN K. GREEN
WILLAMETTE UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF LAW
245 Winter Street, S.E.
Salem, Oregon 97301
(503) 370-6732

MATTHEW M. SHORS
(Counsel of Record)
GEOFFREY M. WYATT
ELI J. KAY-OLIPHANT*
AMBER TAYLOR**
ANNE CORTINA*
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

*Admitted in N.Y. only. **Admitted in Cal. only.

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Framers Would Never Have Contemplated or Approved of Executive Spending in Furtherance of Religious Purposes.	5
A. The British Monarch Played a Vital Role in the Religious Establishment and Religious Persecution in England.	5
B. The Structural Design of the Constitution Foreclosed the Establishment of Religion by the Executive Branch.	9
1. The Framers Created a Government of Limited Powers.	9
2. Structural Limitations on Executive Power Made “Establishment” Impossible.	9
3. Barring “Congress” from Establishing Religion Comprehensively Applies to the Federal Government.	14
(a) Correspondence.	15
(b) The Debates.	16
II. The Framers Made No Distinction Between Tax Dollars Expended Internally or Externally For Religious Purposes.	24
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Flast v. Cohen
392 U.S. 83 (1968) 3, 4

Marsh v. Chambers,
463 U.S. 783 (1982) 26

Town of Pawlet v. Clark,
9 Cranch 292 (1815)..... 25

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. art VI, cl. 3 13

Del. Const. art. I (1792)..... 23

Ga. Const. art. IV, § 10 (1798)..... 23

Penn. Const. art. I (1790) 23

S.C. Const. art. XXXVIII (1778) 23

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Act of Dec. 23, 1791, ch. 3, 1 Stat. 226 11

Act of Mar. 14, 1794, ch. 6, 3 Stat. 342 11

Act of Feb. 5, 1796, ch. 1, 4 Stat. 445..... 11

1 *Annals of Congress* 729 (Joesph Gales ed.,
1789)..... 17

3 *Annals of Congress* 983 (1793) 27

1 *Journal of the Continental Congress* 109
(Ford et al. eds., 1774)..... 8

Journal of the Senate of the Commonwealth of
Virginia, Begun and Held in the City of
Richmond, on Monday, the 18th of
October . . . 1789 (Richmond, 1828)..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont'd

	Page(s)
BRITISH STATUTES	
1 Eliz. 1, c.2 (1559).....	6
13 Car. 2, st. 2, c.1 (1661).....	6
25 Car. 2, c.2 (1672).....	6
MISCELLANEOUS	
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	5, 6, 7, 11, 12
Richard Brown, <i>Church and State in Modern Britain, 1700–1850</i> (1991).....	12
James A. Campbell, Note, <i>Newdow Calls for a New Day in Establishment Clause Jurisprudence: Justice Thomas’s “Actual Legal Coercion” Standard Provides the Necessary Renovation</i> , 39 Akron L. Rev. 541 (2006)	7
J.C.D. Clark, <i>English Society 1660–1832</i> (2d ed. 2000).....	7, 11, 12
Neil H. Cogan, <i>The Complete Bill of Rights</i> (1997)	18, 20
<i>The Complete Anti-Federalists</i> (Herbert J. Storing ed., 1981).....	19
Daniel Dreisbach, <i>Thomas Jefferson and the Wall of Separation Between Church and State</i> (2002)	15
Debates in the Convention of the State of North Carolina, July 30, 1788, 4 <i>Elliot’s Debates</i> 191	19
<i>Documentary History of the First Federal Congress of the United States of America</i> (L. Grant De Pauw ed., 1972)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont'd

	Page(s)
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Differentiating the Free Exercise and Establishment Clauses</i> , 42 J. Church & St. 311 (2000).....	17
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Dissent and Disestablishment: The Church-State Settlement in the Early American Republic</i> , 2004 BYU L. Rev. 1385 (2004)	5, 7
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>The Establishment Clause as a Structural Restraint on Governmental Power</i> , 84 Iowa L. Rev. 1 (1998).....	20
<i>The Federal and State Constitutions</i> (Francis Newton Thorpe ed., 1909).....	22, 23
The Federalist No. 45 (James Madison).....	9
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison).....	10
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison).....	14
<i>The Founders' Constitution</i> (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 2005).....	13
Thomas M. Franck, <i>Is Personal Freedom a Western Value?</i> , 91 Am. J. Int'l L. 593 (1997)	6, 13
General Accounting Office, <i>Principles of Federal Appropriations Law</i> (3d ed. 2006)	12
Marci A. Hamilton, <i>Religious Institutions, the No-Harm Doctrine, and the Public Good</i> , 2004 BYU L. Rev. 1099 (2004).....	6, 7
Comments of James Iredell, Debates in the Convention of the State of North Carolina, July 30, 1788, 4 <i>Elliot's Debates</i> 193 (discussing the Test and Corporation Acts)	8, 9, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont'd

	Page(s)
Charles Fenton James, <i>Documentary History of the Struggle for Religious Liberty in Virginia</i> (1900).....	25
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Autobiography</i> (1821), in 1 <i>Works of Thomas Jefferson</i> 71 (Paul Leicester Ford ed., 1904–05).....	22
Thomas Jefferson, <i>A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom</i> (June 12, 1779), in 2 <i>Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> 305 (Julian P. Boyd et al. eds., 1950).....	22
<i>Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Reverend Millar</i> (Jan. 23, 1808), in <i>Church and State in American History</i> 74 (John F. Wilson & Donald L. Drakeman eds., 2003).....	15
<i>Letter from Thomas Jefferson to the Danbury Baptists</i> (Jan. 1, 1802), in <i>Church and State in American History</i> 74 (John F. Wilson & Donald L. Drakeman eds., 2003).....	15
Peter Jupp, <i>The Governing of Britain, 1688–1848</i> (2006)	12
Erwin Rahne Kidwell, <i>The Paths of the Law: Historical Consciousness, Creative Democracy, and Judicial Review</i> , 62 Alb. L. Rev. 91 (1998)	5
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Origins of the Religion Clauses of the Constitution: “Nonpreferential” Aid to Religion: A False Claim About Original Intent</i> , 27 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 875 (1986).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Letter from James Madison to Edward Livingston</i> (July 10, 1822), in <i>9 Writings of James Madison</i> 100 (Gaillard Hunt ed. 1910).....	16, 26
James Madison, <i>Madison's "Detached Memoranda"</i> , 3 <i>Wm. & Mary Q.</i> 534 (Elizabeth Fleet ed. 1946) (ca. 1817)	16, 26
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785), in <i>8 Papers of James Madison</i> 298 (William T. Hutchinson et al. eds., 1973).....	21, 24
James Madison, <i>Proposal for a Bill of Rights</i> (June 8, 1789), in <i>A Second Federalist: Congress Creates a Government</i> (Charles Hyneman & George Carey eds., 1967)	14
Michael W. McConnell, John H. Garvey & Thomas C. Berg, <i>Religion and the Constitution</i> (2002)	6
<i>Papers of James Madison</i> (William T. Hutchinson ed., 1977)	16, 21, 22, 24
Comments of Charles Pinckney, Debates in the Legislature and in Convention of the State of South Carolina, on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution, Jan. 17, 1788, 4 <i>Elliot's Debates</i> 286	9
Comments of Edmund Randolph, Debates in the Convention of the Commonwealth of Virginia, June 10, 1788, 3 <i>Elliot's Debates</i> 201	10
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	11, 14, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Virginia, Act for Establishing Religious Freedom</i> (Oct. 31, 1785), in <i>8 Papers of James Madison</i> 399 (William T. Hutchinson et al. eds., 1973).....	22
John Witte, Jr., <i>Religion and the American Constitutional Experiment</i> (2000).....	6
